

Nos. 13-1041 and 13-1052

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS, AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

EDMUND G. LACOUR, JR.  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234

EVAN A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701-4078  
(512) 322-2500  
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Comports With The Purpose And Text Of The APA .....	7
A. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> is a modest rule that furthers the APA’s goals of fair regulatory procedures and rational regulations.....	7
B. The APA’s text justifies the <i>Paralyzed             Veterans</i> approach.....	10
1. Courts determine whether an agency rule is legislative or interpretive.....	10
2. If a rule significantly amends an agency’s existing definitive interpretation of a regulation, it is not an interpretive rule.....	11
II. Regulation By “Interpretive Rule” Leads To Greater Public Costs And Uncertainty .....	14
A. The EPA’s recent interpretive rule regarding agricultural conservation practices demonstrates the need for procedural regularity .....	14
B. Sudden reversals by agencies create significant retroactivity concerns .....	19

1. The Department of Labor’s “interpretive rule” in <i>Christopher v. SmithKline</i> would have unfairly upset significant reliance interests.....	19
2. An agency about-face has exposed Nevada farmers to retroactive liability .....	22
C. Notice-and-comment rulemaking led OSHA to pass a more rational regulation and prevented the imposition of needless costs .....	23
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Association, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Association of American Railroads v. Department of Transportation</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	12, 21
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Budd Co.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1548 (no. 74-1256, 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	13, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	7, 8, 13, 19

<i>Columbia Broadcast System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000) .....	11
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	13
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>MetWest Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>North Carolina Growers' Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	8
<i>Pan-Atlantic Steamship Corp. v. Atlantic Coast</i> <i>Line Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 436 (1957) .....	7
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piamba Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	14

<i>Rivera v. Peri &amp; Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Peri &amp; Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Nev. 2011).....	23
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	11
<i>Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Thomas Jefferson University. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	14

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	8, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 206-207.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678.....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	14
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat 1566 (1977).....	15

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946) .....	7
Potential Impacts of Proposed Changes to the Clean Water Act Jurisdictional Rule: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Water Resources & Envi-	

ronment of the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, 113th Cong. (2014) .....	17
A Review of the Interpretive Rule Regarding the Applicability of Clean Water Act Agricultural Exemptions: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Conservation, Energy, and Forestry of the House Committee on Agriculture, 113th Cong. (2014) .....	18
S. Rep. 79-752 (1945) .....	10, 11

## **REGULATORY AUTHORITIES**

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(h)(1) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d)(1) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 531.35.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(a) .....	24
33 C.F.R. § 323.4.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 232.3.....	15
64 Fed. Reg. 15402 .....	25
64 Fed. Reg. 22122 .....	20
69 Fed. Reg. 22163 .....	20
73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 .....	22
74 Fed. Reg. 13,261 .....	22
EPA & U.S. Department of the Army, Interpretive Rule Regarding the Applicability of Clean Water Act Section 404(f)(1)(A) (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Union Tank Car Co.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1067, 1997 WL 658425 (No. 96-0563, 1997).....	24
U.S. Department of Agriculture, EPA, & U.S. Department of the Army, Memorandum of Understanding Concerning Implementation of the 404(f)(1)(A) Ex-	

emption for Certain Agricultural Conservation Practice Standards (2014) .....	15
U.S. Department of the Army Interpretive Rule Regarding the Applicability of Clean Water Act Section 404(f)(1)(A) .....	15, 16
U.S. Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	8, 12
U.S. Department of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2009-2, <i>Travel and Visa Expenses of H-2B Work-     ers Under the FLSA</i> (2009) .....	22
U.S. Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Of- ficer at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition (1940) ..	20

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William Eskridge & Lauren Baer, The Continuum of Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statu- tory Interpretations from <i>Chevron</i> to <i>Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008) .....	12
Richard Pierce & Joshua Weiss, An Empirical Study of Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules, 63 Admin. L. Rev. 515 (2011) .....	12
Amena H. Saiyid, Bloomberg BNA, “McCarthy Says Agencies Didn’t Anticipate Regulatory Role for USDA in Water Act Rule” (July 9, 2014).....	18
